

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TERRY GEYE AND BRANDON GEYE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**MOTION OF CROPLIFE AMERICA FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS T. NELSON  
*Senior Vice President  
and General Counsel  
CropLife America  
1156 15th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 872-3880*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER\*  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION .....	2
II. THE CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS IS SERIOUS AND WARRANTS THIS COURT’S ATTENTION .....	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG AND, IF LEFT UNCORRECTED, COULD SPAWN ADDITIONAL UNCERTAINTY AND WASTEFUL LITIGATION OVER THE SCOPE OF FIFRA PREEMPTION .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Andrus v. AgrEvo USA Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 395 (1999) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985) . . . . .	11
<i>Belknap v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983) . . . . .	6
<i>Brown v. Chas. H. Lilly Co.</i> , 985 P.2d 846 (Or. Ct. App. 1999), rev. denied, 6 P.3d 1098 (Or. 2000) . . . . .	12
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2226 (2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Servs., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000) . . . . .	8, 9, 15
<i>Eyl v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 744 (Neb. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Geier v. American Honda Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Gorton v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 746 (Wis. 1995) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McLendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	6
<i>Kuiper v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>LeBlanc v. State</i> , 826 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1992) .....	8
<i>Local No. 438 Construction and General Laborers Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963) .....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	3, 7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	12
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963) .....	8
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	4, 5
<i>Netland v. Hess &amp; Clark</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2002), pet. for cert. filed, 71 U.S.L.W. 3138 (Aug. 9, 2002) .....	12
<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	17, 18
<i>Sleath v. West Mont Home Health Services</i> , 16 P.3d 1042 (Mont. 2000), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 40 (2001) .....	4, 12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor AG Industries v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>United States Healthcare Systems of Pa. v. Pennsylvania Hosp. Ins. Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 804 (1999) .....	6
<i>United States Healthcare Systems of Pa. v. Pennsylvania Hosp. Ins. Co.</i> , 530 U.S. 1241 (2000) .....	6
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	1, 7
<i>Worm v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1301 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	11
 <b>Statutes and Regulation:</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(F) .....	18
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G) .....	18
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) .....	14
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E) .....	18
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a) .....	15
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 136v(c)(1) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1203(a) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1203(b) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1203(c) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1476(a) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1476(b) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1476(c) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 2617(b) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 6715 .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	6
46 U.S.C. § 4305 .....	16
46 U.S.C. § 4306 .....	15, 16
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A) .....	15
49 U.S.C. § 20106 .....	15
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b) .....	16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 156.10 (2001) .....	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE, U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE, AGRICULTURAL INCOME AND FINANCE OUTLOOK (Sept. 25, 2001) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
R. STERN, E. GRESSMAN, S. SHAPIRO & K. GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 145 (8th ed. 2002) .....	3, 9
Texas Environmental Profile <available at <a href="http://www.texasep.org/html/pes/pes_2tex.html">http://www.texasep.org/html/pes/pes_2tex.html</a> > .....	10
2 U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE, 1997 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE .....	9, 10
U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE, ANNUAL REPORT 2001: INTERREGIONAL RESEARCH PROJECT NO. 4, A NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL PROGRAM TO CLEAR CROP PROTECTION CHEMICALS AND BIOLOGICAL PEST CONTROL AGENTS FOR MINOR USE .....	13
